Lowell Area Fire and

Emergency Services Authority
Lowell Area Fire Department, 315 S. Hudson St. Lowell, MI 49331
616-897-7354

Friday, December 03, 2021

LOWELL AREA FIRE AND EMERGENCY
SERVICES AUTHORITY
MEETING NOTICE
Thursday, December 9th, 2020 AT 7:00 P.M.
AT
LOWELL FIRE DEPARTMENT
315 S. HUDSON
LOWELL, MI 49331
Also via Zoom
https://us02web.zoom.us/]/83368121288?pwd=UEJN
RVIDcEM3eUEOMkxHUOtUUWIUUT09

Meeting ID: 833 6812 1288
Passcode: 491234

Z,oom Dial in

1-312-626-6799


https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83368121288?pwd=UEJNRVJDcEM3eUE0MkxHU0tUUWlUUT09
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83368121288?pwd=UEJNRVJDcEM3eUE0MkxHU0tUUWlUUT09

LOWELL AREA FIRE AND EMERGENCY SERVICES BOARD
MEETING AGENDA

Thursday, December 9th, 2021 at 7:00 PM
Look Memorial Fire Station
1. ROLL CALL
2. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA
3. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES
A. Approval of the Regular Meeting Minutes from October 12, 2021
4. FINANCIAL REPORTS
A. FINANCIAL REPORT November 2021
B. FINANCIAL REPORT December 2021
5. PUBLIC COMMENT (MAXIMUM OF 2 MINUTES PER SPEAKER)
6. OLD BUSINESS
A.
7. NEW BUSINESS
A. Department Policy A0310 Seat Belt Use
B. Firefighter Christmas Hams

C. Future staffing discussion

D. Building security and entry

8. COMMITTEE REPORTS
A. Capital Appropriations
B. Financial
9. FIRE CHIEF’'S REPORT AND UPDATES

10. Requested Close door for the Annual Chief performance review.



11. MEMBER COMMENTS

12. DATE FOR NEXT MEETING(S)
January 13th at 7:00 PM
13. ADJOURNMENT



Lowell Area Fire & Emergency Services Authority

Meeting Minutes

Tuesday, October 12, 2021 at 7:00pm.
Look Memorial Fire Station.

1) ROLL CALL:
Board Chair Marks called the meeting to order at 7:00pm.
Members present: Jessica Marks, Carlton Blough, Tim Wittenbach, Mike DeVore.
Members absent: Kate Dernocoeur, Dave Pasquale.
Also present: Fire Chief Shannon Witherell.

2) APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA:
IT WAS MOVED BY DEVORE and seconded by BLOUGH to approve the agenda as
presented. Yes-Wittenbach, Blough, Marks, DeVore. Motion carried.

3) APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES:
A) IT WAS MOVED BY DEVORE and seconded by WITTENBACH to approve the
minutes from the July 8th meeting as presented. Yes-Marks, Blough, Wittenbach, DeVore.
Motion catried.

4) FINANCIAL REPORTS:
A) August 2021 Financials: $55,000 had to be reallocated from the cost recovery line item

into the grant money line item.

B) September 2021 Financials.

C) October 2021 Financials.

IT WAS MOVED BY BLOUGH and seconded by DEVORE to accept the financial
reports for August, September and October. Yes-Marks, DeVore, Wittenbach, Blough.
Motion carried.

5) PUBLIC COMMENT:
-None. Public Comment was closed.

6) OLD BUSINESS:
-None.

7) NEW BUSINESS:
A) Audit Report: Peter Haefner was attending via Zoom to present the 2020 Financial Audit
and answer any questions. No motion was necessary.




B) Station Flooring Discussion: Chief Witherell collected bids for the replacement of the
station flooring, including the bathrooms and locker rooms. The department members will
take the existing flooring out on their own to save money. I'T WAS MOVED BY BLOUGH
and seconded by MARKS to accept the Next Level Flooring bid for $9390. Yes-Marks,
Wittenbach, Blough, DeVore. Motion carried.

C) Upcoming Grant Opportunities: Chief Witherell discussed grant opportunities and quotes
he received for apparatus dash cams. I'T WAS MOVED BY DEVORE and seconded by
BLOUGH to approve Chief Witherell applying for grants for the purchase. Yes-DeVore,
Marks, Blough, Wittenbach. Motion carried.

D) Promotion of New Firefighters: Chief Witherell gave to department oath to probationary
firefighters Brenda Herron and Jim Weiler and promoted them from probationary members
to firefighter. IT WAS MOVED BY DEVORE and seconded by MARKS to endorse the
promotions. Yes-Marks, Blough, Wittenbach, DeVore.

8) COMMITTEE REPORTS:
A) CAPITAL APPROPRIATIONS:
-Engine 1 is experiencing no delays in production or outfitting. Expected delivery is

August or September of 2022. No motion was necessary.

B) FINANCIAL:
-None.

9) FIRE CHIEF REPORT AND UPDATES:
-Chief Witherell provided the Board with is report. Included were August and September
response numbers, a net gain of 177 calls for 2021, year-to-date, a reminder about the

department representation at Girls Night Out, updates on the smoke detector program, Fire
Prevention tours and the retirement of Nicole Witherell after 15 years of service on October
31

10) MEMBER COMMENTS:
-Blough thanked Chief Witherell for involving the board in the promotion process and the

department for all the community involvement outside of call response.

11) DATE FOR NEXT MEETING:
“The next regular meeting will take place on Thursday, November 11", 2021 at 7pm.

12) ADJOURNMENT:
-IT WAS MOVED BY DEVORE and seconded by MARKS to adjourn at 7:42pm.
Yes-Marks, DeVore, Wittenbach, Blough.
Meeting adjourned.




Current Assets

Fixed Assets

Current Liabilities

Long-Term Liabilities

Net Assets

Lowell Area Fire and Emergency Services Authority
Statement of Net Position
October 31, 2021

Cash

Due from Lowell Township

Due from Vergennes Township

Due from City of Lowell
TOTAL Current Assets

Furniture and Equipment

TOTAL ASSETS

Accounts Payable
Accrued Payroll
Payroll liabilities
TOTAL Current Liabilities

TOTAL Long-Term liabilities
Beginning Net Assets

Increase (Decrease) Net Assets
TOTAL Net Assets

ASSETS
Unrestricted
$ 141,421.03
141,421.03
$ 141,421.03

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

$ 5,027.53

4,652.12
9,679.65

29,992.37
101,749.01
131,741.38

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS § 141,421.03




Revenues

Lowell Fire Authority

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
For the One and Four Months Ended October 31, 2021

Current General Fund Available % of the
Month Year to date Budget Balance budget used
Lowell Township 39,615.13 § 79,230.26 158,460.50 $ 79,230.24 50.00%
Vergennes Township 32,768.23 65,536.46 131,072.92 65,536.46 50.00%
City of Lowell 34,424.65 68,849.30 137,698.58 68,849.28 50.00%
Cost of Recovery Program 1,304.50 3,241.10 1,072.00 (2,169.10) 302.34%
Sale of Old Off Road Vehicle - - - - #DIV/0!
Grants - 112,500.00 112,500.00 - 100.00%
Interest and Dividends 6.77 46.95 - (46.95) #DIV/0!
Misc. Income - - - - #DIV/0!
Total Revenues $ 108,119.28 $ 329,404.07 $ 540,804.00 $ 211,399.93 60.91%
Expenditures
Salaries--Permanent 4,769.24 18,39495 § 69,440.00 $ 51,045.05 26.49%
Salaries--Temporary 15,106.25 44.764.89 162,200.00 117,435.11 27.60%
Payroll Taxes 1,520.48 4,831.69 17,550.00 12,718.31 27.53%
Worker's Compensation - 11,824.00 12,800.00 976.00 92.38%
Office Supplies 15.89 327.86 1,000.00 672.14 32.79%
Operating Supplies 2,356.05 14,307.11 33,270.00 18,962.89 43.00%
Fuel 804.24 2,958.81 4,500.00 1,541.19 65.75%
Professional Services
Legal - 244.00 4,000.00 3,756.00 6.10%
Accounting 520.00 2,420.00 7,000.00 4,580.00 34.57%
Auditing - 4,900.00 4,900.00 - 100.00%
Biocare - 9,481.00 9,660.00 179.00 98.15%
Kent County Fire Assessment - - 17,000.00 17,000.00 0.00%
Other - - 4,150.00 4,150.00 0.00%
Communications 1,800.29 12,822.24 13,717.00 894.76 93.48%
Travel Expenses - 1,506.12 2,000.00 493.88 75.31%
Insurance - 8,265.00 11,000.00 2,735.00 75.14%
Public Utilities 1,245.03 5,810.53 14,000.00 8,189.47 41.50%
Repair and Maintenance--Buildings 36.52 1,934.93 8,900.00 6,965.07 21.74%
Repair and Maintenance--Vehicles 133.05 1,606.12 11,475.00 9,868.88 14.00%
Repair and Maintenance--Other 20.48 685.48 5,230.00 4,544.52 13.11%
Miscellaneous 959.24 979.24 1,500.00 520.76 65.28%
Public Education - 1,496.69 1,500.00 3.31 99.78%
Training (250.00) 10,646.00 15,000.00 4,354.00 70.97%
Capital Expenses
Building Upgrades - - - - #DIV/0!
Fire & Rescue Vehicle Equipment 884.29 67,448.40 2,930.14 (64,518.26) 2301.88%
Fire Vehicles - - - - #DIV/0!
TOTAL Expenditures $ 29,921.05 $ 227,655.06 $ 434722.14 $ 207,067.08 52.37%
INCREASE/DECREASE IN 78,198.23 101,749.01 106,081.86 4,332.85
NET ASSETS
Beginning Net Assets 29,992.37 $ 29,992.37
Ending Net Assets 131,741.38 $ 136,074.23



Name Memo Split Debit Credit Balance

Active 911 Invoice 335122 61600 - Communications 13.69 -13.69
Consumers Energy 68600 - Public Utilities 17.30 -30.99
Billing EFT Payment Billing EFT Payment 67002 - Accounting 500.00 -530.99
Bernard's Ace Harware September 2021 Statement 20000 - Accounts Payable 328.91 -859.90
City of Lowell #2-02210-2 - Water Bill Service Dates 08.16.2021 to 09.15.2021 20000 - Accounts Payable 834.59 -1,694.49
City of Lowell #2-02215-1- Water Bill Service Dates 08.16.2021 to 09.15.2021 20000 - Accounts Payable 149.72 -1,844.21
Kent County Fire Chief's Association Invoice 191 20000 - Accounts Payable 2,900.00 -4,744.21
Lowell Light and Power 20000 - Accounts Payable 405.01 -5,149.22
Nye Uniform Invoice 785746 20000 - Accounts Payable 14.20 -5,163.42
Verizon Service Dates 08.24.2021 to 09.23.2021 20000 - Accounts Payable 97.16 -5,260.58
Amazon.com Order #5484243 67202 - R/M Vehicles 48.11 -5,308.69
Amazon.com Order #3525023 61600 - Communications 30.99 -5,339.68

Deposit Cost Recovery Income 1,304.50 -4,035.18
Direct Deposit Direct Deposit 1 - Payroll Clearing Account 1,942.01 -5,977.19
Direct Deposit Direct Deposit 1 - Payroll Clearing Account 12,336.63 -18,313.82
Child Support EFT Payment Child Support EFT Payment 5 - Garnishment Payable 523.18 -18,837.00

Deposit 12000 - Undeposited Funds 34,424.65 15,587.65
First Arriving Invoice 3203 20000 - Accounts Payable 958.80 14,628.85
Federal Electronic Payment Federal Electronic Payment-026013576823886 3 - Federal 941 4,412.26 10,216.59
Fuel Management System - Pacific Pride 62300 - Fuel 391.34 9,825.25
Adobe 64900 - Office Supplies 15.89 9,809.36
Strategic Accounting & Tax Solutions 67002 - Accounting 20.00 9,789.36
Eagle Engraving Invoice 2021-5252 20000 - Accounts Payable 91.95 9,697.41
NAPA Auto Parts September 2021 Statement 20000 - Accounts Payable 52.50 9,644.91
Self Serve Lumber October 1, 2021 Statement 20000 - Accounts Payable 20.48 9,624.43
5 Alarm Order 208061 20000 - Accounts Payable 884.29 8,740.14

Service Charge 64800 - Miscellaneous 10.00 8,730.14
State of Michigan State of Michigan-MI Tax Withheld 4 - State Withholding 1,946.24 6,783.90
Addorio Technologies LLC Invoice #8992 20000 - Accounts Payable 473.11 6,310.79
Turnout Rental Invoice #27400 20000 - Accounts Payable 300.00 6,010.79
Consumers Energy Service Date 10.07.2021 20000 - Accounts Payable 23.71 5,987.08
Direct Deposit Direct Deposit 1 - Payroll Clearing Account 1,942.03 4,045.05
Amazon.com Order #0757058 61600 - Communications 49.99 3,995.06
American Floor Mats 64800 - Miscellaneous 701.34 3,293.72
CDW Government Invoice #K881636 20000 - Accounts Payable 2,755.68 538.04

Deposit 12000 - Undeposited Funds 32,768.23 33,306.27
Amazon.com 67202 - R/M Vehicles 39.99 33,266.28
Federal Electronic Payment Federal Electronic Payment-FD Tax Withheld 3 - Federal 941 0.00 33,266.28



Amazon.com
Amazon.com

City of Lowell #2-02210-2 - Water Bill
Nye Uniform

Dell Marketing LLP

Fuel Management System - Pacific Pride
Eagle Engraving

Eagle Engraving

Deposit
Invoice 6869

Transaction #10518993832
Invoice 2021-5334

Invoice 2021-5351
Deposit

Interest

67202 -
80000 -
80000 -
20000 -
20000 -
20000 -
62300 -
20000 -
20000 -
12000 -
Adjustment for J&B Medical Invoice 7098619 recordec 68000 -
Ml Assoc.of Fire Chiefs Inv. 1856 Check date 02/2020 68300 -

R/M Vehicles

Ask My Accountant
Ask My Accountant
Accounts Payable
Accounts Payable
Accounts Payable
Fuel

Accounts Payable
Accounts Payable
Undeposited Funds
Operating Supplies
Training

Interest Income

44.95 33,221.33

49.99 33,171.34

49.99 33,221.33
150.80 33,070.53

933.70 32,136.83

850.00 31,286.83

412.90 30,873.93

155.95 30,717.98

234.75 30,483.23

39,615.13 70,098.36
108.40 70,206.76
250.00 70,456.76
6.77 70,463.53
108,527.67 38,064.14 70,463.53




Current Assets

Fixed Assets

Current Liabilities

Long-Term Liabilities

Net Assets

Lowell Area Fire and Emergency Services Authority
Statement of Net Position
November 30, 2021

Cash

Due from Lowell Township

Due from Vergennes Township

Due from City of Lowell
TOTAL Current Assets

Furniture and Equipment

TOTAL ASSETS

Accounts Payable
Accrued Payroll
Payroll liabilities
TOTAL Current Liabilities

TOTAL Long-Term liabilities
Beginning Net Assets

Increase (Decrease) Net Assets
TOTAL Net Assets

ASSETS
Unrestricted
$ 97,517.58
97,517.58
$ 97,517.58

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

$ 190.70

5,617.04
5,807.74

29,992.37
61,717.47
91,709.84

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS § 97,517.58




Lowell Fire Authority
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
For the One and Four Months Ended November 30, 2021

Current General Fund Available % of the
Month Year to date Budget Balance budget used
Revenues

Lowell Township - $ 79,230.26 158,460.50 $ 79,230.24 50.00%
Vergennes Township - 65,536.46 131,072.92 65,536.46 50.00%
City of Lowell - 68,849.30 137,698.58 68,849.28 50.00%
Cost of Recovery Program - 3,241.10 1,072.00 (2,169.10) 302.34%
Sale of Old Off Road Vehicle - - - - #DIV/0!
Grants - 112,500.00 112,500.00 - 100.00%
Interest and Dividends 10.16 57.11 - (57.11) #DIV/0!
Misc. Income - - - - #DIV/0!

Total Revenues $ 10.16 $ 329,41423 $ 540,804.00 $ 211,389.77 60.91%

Expenditures

Salaries--Permanent 4,769.24 23,164.19 $ 69,440.00 $ 46,275.81 33.36%
Salaries--Temporary 16,581.50 61,346.39 162,200.00 100,853.61 37.82%
Payroll Taxes 1,633.33 6,465.02 17,550.00 11,084.98 36.84%
Worker's Compensation - 11,824.00 12,800.00 976.00 92.38%
Office Supplies 172.14 500.00 1,000.00 500.00 50.00%
Operating Supplies 2,362.26 16,669.37 33,270.00 16,600.63 50.10%
Fuel 752.55 3,711.36 4,500.00 788.64 82.47%
Professional Services

Legal - 244.00 4,000.00 3,756.00 6.10%

Accounting 510.00 2,930.00 7,000.00 4,070.00 41.86%

Auditing - 4,900.00 4,900.00 - 100.00%

Biocare - 9,481.00 9,660.00 179.00 98.15%

Kent County Fire Assessment 340.00 340.00 17,000.00 16,660.00 2.00%

Other - - 4,150.00 4,150.00 0.00%
Communications 2,868.66 15,690.90 13,717.00 (1,973.90) 114.39%
Travel Expenses - 1,506.12 2,000.00 493.88 75.31%
Insurance - 8,265.00 11,000.00 2,735.00 75.14%
Public Utilities 329.90 6,140.43 14,000.00 7,859.57 43.86%
Repair and Maintenance--Buildings 9,390.00 11,324.93 8,900.00 (2,424.93) 127.25%
Repair and Maintenance--Vehicles 576.14 2,182.26 11,475.00 9,292.74 19.02%
Repair and Maintenance--Other 833.75 1,519.23 5,230.00 3,710.77 29.05%
Miscellaneous 119.91 1,099.15 1,500.00 400.85 73.28%
Public Education - 1,496.69 1,500.00 3.31 99.78%
Training (1,941.11) 8,704.89 15,000.00 6,295.11 58.03%
Capital Expenses

Building Upgrades - - - - #DIV/0!

Fire & Rescue Vehicle Equipment - 67,448.40 2,930.14 (64,518.26) 2301.88%

Fire Vehicles 743.43 743.43 - (743.43) #DIV/0!

TOTAL Expenditures $ 40,041.70 $ 267,696.76 $ 434722.14 $ 167,025.38 61.58%

INCREASE/DECREASE IN (40,031.54) 61,717.47 106,081.86 44,364.39
NET ASSETS
Beginning Net Assets $ 29,992.37 $ 29,992.37

Ending Net Assets $ 91,709.84 $ 136,074.23




Date Num Name Memo Split Debit Credit Balance
11/01/2021 EFT 5 Alarm Invoice P00169 20000 - Accounts Payable 353.75 -353.75
11/01/2021 EFT AT&T Invoice 287309040901X10192021 20000 - Accounts Payable 159.43 -513.18
11/01/2021 555862 City of Lowell #2-02210-2 - Water Bill Service Dates 09.16.2021 to 10.15.2021 20000 - Accounts Payable 573.17 -1,086.35
11/01/2021 555859 City of Lowell #2-02215-1- Water Bill Dates 09.16.2021 to 10.15.2021 20000 - Accounts Payable 149.72 -1,236.07
11/01/2021 EFT Comcast Business Service dates 10.23.2021 to 11.22.2021 20000 - Accounts Payable 35.10 -1,271.17
11/01/2021 555860 Eagle Engraving Invoice 2021-5286 20000 - Accounts Payable 122.95 -1,394.12
11/01/2021 555861 J&B Medical Supply Invoice 7771048 20000 - Accounts Payable 12.10 -1,406.22
11/01/2021 555858 Lowell Light and Power Service Dates 09.26.2021 to 10.26.2021 20000 - Accounts Payable 405.75 -1,811.97
11/01/2021 555857 Red Creek Waste Services Inc. Invoice 1AR00381 20000 - Accounts Payable 40.28 -1,852.25
11/02/2021 555863 Nye Uniform 20000 - Accounts Payable 507.20 -2,359.45
11/02/2021 EFT Amazon.com Order # 9894641 20000 - Accounts Payable 176.14 -2,535.59
11/02/2021 EFT Microsoft Invoice EO500GMAAW 61600 - Communications 582.26 -3,117.85
11/03/2021 EFT The UPS Store 20000 - Accounts Payable 17.98 -3,135.83
11/03/2021 0 Direct Deposit Direct Deposit 1 - Payroll Clearing Account 1,942.01 -5,077.84
11/03/2021 EFT Billing EFT Payment Billing EFT Payment 67002 - Accounting 500.00 -5,577.84
11/04/2021 EFT Consumers Energy Service Date 10.07.2021 20000 - Accounts Payable 23.71 -5,601.55
11/05/2021 Deposit 68300 - Training 2,100.00 -3,501.55
11/05/2021 EFT Amazon.com Order #1124264 64800 - Miscellaneous 46.93 -3,548.48
11/08/2021 EFT 5 Alarm Invoice 000052 20000 - Accounts Payable 352.30 -3,900.78
11/08/2021 555864 Bernard's Ace Harware 20000 - Accounts Payable 423.28 -4,324.06
11/08/2021 555866 Eagle Engraving Invoice 2021-5641 20000 - Accounts Payable 12.75 -4,336.81
11/08/2021 555867 J&B Medical Supply Invoice 7802850 20000 - Accounts Payable 33.99 -4,370.80
11/08/2021 EFT Michigan State Firemen's Association 2022 Department Membership 20000 - Accounts Payable 75.00 -4,445.80
11/08/2021 555869 Next Level Coatings Invoice 6925 20000 - Accounts Payable 9,390.00 -13,835.80
11/08/2021 555865 Ronda Auto Centers October 2021 Statement 20000 - Accounts Payable 40.76 -13,876.56
11/08/2021 0 Direct Deposit Direct Deposit 1 - Payroll Clearing Account 13,831.06 -27,707.62
11/08/2021 EFT Federal Electronic Payment Federal Electronic Payment-026013577267702 3 - Federal 941 3,989.03 -31,696.65
11/08/2021 EFT Child Support EFT Payment Child Support EFT Payment 5 - Garnishment Payable 315.04 -32,011.69
11/09/2021 EFT Adobe 64900 - Office Supplies 15.89 -32,027.58
11/12/2021 EFT Fuel Management System - Pacific Pride 62300 - Fuel 397.42 -32,425.00
11/12/2021 EFT Strategic Accounting & Tax Solutions 67002 - Accounting 10.00 -32,435.00
11/15/2021 EFT Amazon.com Order #5190635 64800 - Miscellaneous 49.00 -32,484.00
11/16/2021 EFT Galls 20000 - Accounts Payable 2,135.01 -34,619.01
11/16/2021 555871 NAPA Auto Parts 20000 - Accounts Payable 22.29 -34,641.30
11/16/2021 EFT Nye Uniform 20000 - Accounts Payable 189.90 -34,831.20
11/16/2021 Service Charge 64800 - Miscellaneous 6.00 -34,837.20
11/17/2021 0 Direct Deposit Direct Deposit 1 - Payroll Clearing Account 1,942.01 -36,779.21
11/22/2021 EFT Zoom 68300 - Training 158.89 -36,938.10



11/24/2021 EFT Addorio Technologies LLC 20000 - Accounts Payable 1,906.25 -38,844.35

11/24/2021 EFT Apollo Fire Department Invoice 107445 20000 - Accounts Payable 743.43 -39,687.78
11/24/2021 EFT AT&T Invoice Ending 92021 20000 - Accounts Payable 536.40 -40,124.18
11/24/2021 EFT J&B Medical Supply Invoice 7853080 20000 - Accounts Payable 179.48 -40,303.66
11/24/2021 EFT Lowell Light and Power Invoice 3546 20000 - Accounts Payable 139.20 -40,442.86
11/24/2021 EFT Michigan Association of Fire Chiefs Invoice 03892 20000 - Accounts Payable 265.00 -40,707.86
11/24/2021 EFT Nye Uniform Invoice 794813 20000 - Accounts Payable 276.90 -40,984.76
11/29/2021 EFT Fuel Management System - Pacific Pride 62300 - Fuel 355.13 -41,339.89
11/30/2021 EFT Eagle Engraving Invoice - 2021-5730 20000 - Accounts Payable 12.75 -41,352.64
11/30/2021 EFT Fire Pros Inc. Invoice - INV-1829385 20000 - Accounts Payable 481.45 -41,834.09
11/30/2021 EFT Galls 20000 - Accounts Payable 341.23 -42,175.32
11/30/2021 EFT Nye Uniform 20000 - Accounts Payable 465.90 -42,641.22
11/30/2021 EFT Spencer Manufacturing Invoice 15397 20000 - Accounts Payable 400.00 -43,041.22
11/30/2021 EFT Turnout Rental 20000 - Accounts Payable 896.10 -43,937.32
11/30/2021 Interest Interest Income 10.16 -43,927.16

2,110.16 46,037.32 -43,927.16




LOWELL AREA FIRE AND EMERGENCY SERVICES AUTHORITY

Departmental Administrative Policy

Subject: Seat Belt Use

AP Reference #: A0310 Original Effective Date: 10/02/2005
Revision Date: 12/10/2021

X] Administrative
Policy:

